Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

(Decrease)/
increase in

profit before
tax

(Decrease)/
increase
in equity

RMB’000 RMB’000

Year ended December 31, 2019 100/(100) (5,664)/5,664 (4,775)/4,775
Year ended December 31, 2020 100/(100) (7,193)/7,193 (6,563)/6,563

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by operating
units and financing activities in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

In addition, the Group has currency exposures from its interest-bearing bank borrowings.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the relevant foreign
currencies against the functional currency, of the Group’s profit before tax and the Group’s equity excluding
the impact of retained earnings due to the changes of exchange fluctuation reserve. The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the
end of each reporting period for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

Pharmaron Beijing Co., Ltd.  Annual Report 2020212

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(December 31, 2020)

49. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Increase/(decrease)
in profit before tax

Increase/(decrease)
in equity

RMB’000 RMB’000

Year ended December 31, 2020
 if RMB weakens against USD 88,486 75,213
 if RMB strengthens against USD (88,486) (75,213)

Increase/(decrease)
in profit before tax

Increase/(decrease)
in equity

RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000

Year ended December 31, 2019
 if RMB weakens against USD or HKD
 – USD 70,506 59,150
 – HKD 178,278 151,537

 if RMB strengthens against USD or HKD
 – USD (70,506) (59,150)
 – HKD (178,278) (151,537)

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers
who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances
are monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

Maximum exposure and year-end staging

The tables below show the credit quality and the maximum exposure to credit risk based on the Group’s credit
policy, which is mainly based on past due information unless other information is available without undue cost